This is the risk relating to the movement of WESM and its impact to the derivatives arising from
the contract of differences discussed in Note 5.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in WESM prices
compared to the strike price of P=3.75 in 2019 (Nil in 2020), respectively, with all variables held
constant of the Group’s income before taxes (amounts in thousands).

2020 2019
Increase by 2% in average WESM price P=− (P=1,069,563)
Decrease by 2% in average WESM price − 219,000

f. Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.  The Group’s exposure to market risk for
changes in interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt obligations.  The Group’s
policy is to manage its interest cost using a mix of fixed and variable rate debt.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s income before income tax and
equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all variables held constant, through
the impact on floating rate borrowings:

2020

Change in
basis points

Effect on income
before

income tax Effect on equity
Peso floating rate borrowings +100 bps P=88,797 P=62,158

-100 bps (88,797) (62,158)

- 104 -

*SGVFSM005740*

2019

Change in
basis points

Effect on income
before

income tax Effect on equity
Peso floating rate borrowings +100 bps P=37,484 P=26,239

-100 bps (37,484) (26,239)

The sensitivity analyses shown above are based on the assumption that the interest movements
will be more likely be limited to hundred basis points upward or downward fluctuation in both
2020 and 2019.  The forecasted movements in percentages of interest rates used were derived
based on the Group’s historical changes in the market interest rates on unsecured bank loans.

g. Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Group’s currency risks arise mainly from cash
and cash equivalents, receivables, accounts and other payable, short-term loans and long-term
loans of the Group which are denominated in a currency other than the Group’s functional
currency.  The effect on the Group’s consolidated statements of income is computed based on the
carrying value of the floating rate receivables as at December 31, 2020 and 2019.

The Group does not have any foreign currency hedging arrangements.

The following tables demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign
exchange rates, with all variables held constant, of the Group’s income before income tax (due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities):

Increase (decrease) in
foreign currency rate

Effect on income
before income tax (in PHP)

2020 2019 2020 2019

US Dollar1 +2.70% +3.37% (P=10,925) (P=74,051)
-2.70% -3.37% 10,925 74,051

Japanese Yen2 +3.90% +3.90% 1,021 6,870
-3.90% -3.90% (1,021) (6,870)

Singaporean Dollar3 +0.60% +3.5% (1) 9,976
-0.60% -3.5% 1 (9,976)

UK Pounds4 +3.51% +6.47% 34 462
-3.51% -6.47% (34) (462)

E.M.U. Euro5 +0.99% +0.76% 403 (462)
-0.99% -0.76% (403) 462

Australian Dollar6 +2.59% +12.82% 31,232 (53,738)
-2.59% -12.82% (31,232) 53,738

1.The exchange rates used were P=48.02 to $1 and P=50.64 to $ for the year ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively.
2 The exchange rates used were P=0.46 to ¥1 and P=0.46 to ¥1 for the year ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively.
3.The exchange rates used were P=36.12 to SGD 1 and P=37.49 to SGD for the year ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively.
4.The exchange rates used were P=65.99 to £1 and P=65.99 to £1 for the year ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively.
5 The exchange rates used were P=56.35 to €1 and P=56.35 to €1 for the year ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively.